. 3
Bay 21 08 (M3 Lamry ard Conrie i&%auéz Q?C&S?Z 42 p

BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
STATE OF COLORADG

Complaint No. 2006111190

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST THE REAL ESTATE
BROKER'S LICENSE OF LARRY MAUTZ (LICENSE #EA685335),

Kespondent,

IT 1S HEREBY STIPULATED by and botween the Colorado Real Estate
Commussion (the "Commission") and Respondent, as follows:

1. At all times relevant hereto, Respandent was o Hoensed real estate broker or
reai ostate salesperson in the State of Celorado.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent, Respondent’s license
and the subject matier of this action.

3. The Commission conumenced an investigation of Respondent's activitics
based upon a complaint filed on the Commission’s own motion or by an imdividual with
speeific knowledge of Respondent’s actions.

4, The Commission notified Respondent of the complaint and of the investigation
and provided to Respondent a copy of the complaint und investigative report. The
Commission offered Respondent the opportunity to give wrillen data, views and arguments
concerning the complaint, the investigation and the in vestigative report.

3. The Commission considered the investi gative report and found reasonable
grounds ¢xist to refer Respondent to hearing for violations of the real estate Licensin g law, The
Commission authorized the preparation of this settlement agreement includi ng the disciplinary
terms sel forth herem and sot forth on Exhibit A, attached heretw and incorporated berein, as a
Means 1o resolve the matter without the need for formal hearing,

5. Respondent admits to factual findings and violations of real estate Heensing
faw and Commission rules os set forth in the investisgative report identified on Exhibit A, The
investigative report is incorporated herein by this reference,
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7. Respondent agrees to and aceepts the discipline set forth below. Respondent
also agrees to and accepts the discipline set forth on Exhibit A.

- a, If the discipline set forth on Hxhibir A includes public censure, such
censure shall appear in the "Real Estate News”, 2 Commission publication.

b, If the discipline sct forth on Exhibit A includes 2 fine, such fine shall
be made payable to the “Colorade Rezl Estate Commission”™ and shall bo paid to the
Commission in good {unds in one lump-sum payment when Respondent signs and returns
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order to the Commission. Respondent’s failure to
include payment for the fine when retumning this signed Stipulation and Final Ageney
Order to the Commussion will not preclude the Commission from executing and aceepling
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order which has been signed by Respondent. In such
event, the Commission may, in ity sole discretion, exccute this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order signed by Reapondent and treat Respondent’s failure to provide payment of
the fine as a failure to comply with the terms of this Slipulation and Final Ageney Order.

c. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes the completion of
course work, Respondent shall enroll in and successfully complete the courses st forth on
Exhibit A by the duc dates set forth therein. Respondent shall also submit written prool of
cowrse work completion in a form and manncr zcceptable to the Commission by such duc
dates. All such course work shall be completed in addition 1o any contmuing education
courses requircd by §12-61-110.5, C.R.S. and the rules and regulations of the Commission.

d. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes probation,
Respondent's license shall be placed on probationary status for the period scr forth on
Exhibit A, During the period of probation, Respondent may engage in acts requiring a real
estate license subject to the torms and conditions sct forth on Exhibit A.

€. Il the discipline sct forth on Fxhibit A includes suspension,
Respondent’s real estate license shall be suspended commencing on the dute sct forth on
Exhibit A and continuing for the period sct forth on Exhibit A During the period of
suspension, Respondent shall not engage in any act requiring a real cstate license as set
forth 1 §12-61-101 and §12-61-102, C.R.S. Any Beense(s) undfor pocket card(s) of
Respondent and of any individual(s) licensed to Respondent shall be returned to the
Commisston no later than the effective date of the Suspension,

f. Respondent acknowledges that the Commission will publishy this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order {or a summary of the disciplinary terms provided for
herein) on the Commission’s website and m the “Real Estate News", a Commission
publication, and will treat this Stipulation and Final Agency Order und the nvestigative
report as public records in the custody of the Commission.

8, It 15 the inkent and purpose of this Stipulation to provide for the settioment of
the particular issues, allegations wnd/or charges raised by e investigation of Respondent's
activities by the Commission as set forth i paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 above und as set forth in the
mvestigative report, except as provided in paragruph 11 below.
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9 Upon vxecution by all parties, this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall
represent the entire and Onal agreement of the partics. In the cvent any provision of this
Sopulation and Final Agency Order is deemed mvalid or unenforceable by a court of law, it
shall be severed and the remaining provisions of this Stipulation and Firal Agency Order shall
be given {ull force and effect.

10.  Respondent expressiy agrecs und acknowledges that Respondent bas entered
into this Supulation and Final Agency Order knowingly and voluntarily. Afler the opportunity
to consult with legal counsel, Respondent aflirms that Respondent has read this Stipulation
and Final Agency Order and fully understands its nature, meuning and content, Respondent
agrees that upon cxeoution of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, no subsequent action
or asserion shall be maintained or pursued by Respondent asserting the invalidity in any
mannce of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order,

{1, Respondent agrees that the following terms shall apply if Respoundent fails
to comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order:

a. In the ¢vent that Respondent fails to comply with any of the terms of
this Stpufation and Final Agency Order, such failure shall constitute a viclation of §12-61-
113¢1)(k), CR.S. und the Commission shall have the right to proceed with {ormal disciplinary
action against Respondeal pursuant to §12-61-113, §12-61-114, §24-4-104 and §24-4-105,
C.R.S. Completion of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order after the dale
required hercin shull not excuse the failure w cornply nor prohibit the Commission from
proceeding with such formal disciplinary action.

b. In a proceeding agast Respondent for failing 1o comply with the
terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, this Stipulation and Final Agency Order
shall be admissible as evidence, and the matters at issue shall be limied to the qucstion of
whether or not Respondent has Ldled to comply with the torms of this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order. Any issucs relaling to the underlying complaint or investigation that formed
the busis for disciplinary action against Respondent {and any defenses that Respondent may
have to such complaint and investigation) shall specifically not be at issue in the proceeding
aguinst Respondent for failing 1o comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency
Order.

¢. La the cvent that Respondent is found, after a hearing, to have tailed to
comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, Respondent
stipulates and agrees that the appropriate form of formal discipline lo be 1mposed by the
Commission shall consist of revocation of Respondent’s license to cngage in the business or
capacity of a real estate broker or real estate salosperson, Upon such revocation, Respondent
shall not engage in any act requiring a real estate license as sci forth in §12-61-101 and §12-
61-102, C.R.S. Respondent shall also be required to pay aay unpaid fine provided for in this
Stipulation and Final Ageney Order. The Commission shall also have the Tight to publish the
Final Agency Order from the hearing (or a summary of the disciplivary terms therein) on the
Commission's wehsite and in the “Real Lstate News,” a Commission publication, and to treat
such Final Agency Otder as a public record in the custady of the Cormumission.
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12, Respondent understands and knowingly and volumarily onters nto this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order. Respondent further undersiands and knowingly and
voluntarily waives the following rights:

a. The right to a formal disciplinary hearing on the ments of the
matters forming the basis of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order and the right to
require the Commission to meet its burden of proof in a formal hearing,

b. The right to coufront and cross-examine all witnesses against
Respondent at a formal hearing.

c. The right o subposna witnesses, present evidence and to testify on
Respondent’s own behalf at a formal hearing.

d. The right to be represented by counsel of Respondents own
choosing and at Respondent’s expense at any stage of this proceeding.

2. The vight to ongage in  pre-heming  discovery of  the
Commission's ¢vidence,

1. The right to appeal the Final Agency Order provided for
by this Stipulation.

13. On the date upon which thig Stipulation is executed by an authorized
representative of the Commission, 1t shall becomc the Fmal Agency Order of the
Comrmission.

| Lk e g
EXECUTED BY THE COMMISSION this  // dayof | Teorid ;jﬁ‘@f
RESPONDENI LICENSEE COLORADO REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

/ o,
N By: e ;{j&jﬁ&,&/

P> Respondent-Licensce Director {or Designee of the Director)
1560 Broadway, Ste, 925

o Denver, CO 80202
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EXHIBIT A
Stipulation and Final Agency Order

Respondent Name: LARKRY MAUTZ
License Number: EAOG85335
Complaint Number: 2006111190

Admissions: Respondent admits to the allegations, factual findings and
conclusions of law i the investigative report dated March 27, 2008

Respondent admits that these facts constitute violation of!
§812-61-113{1)b) and 12-61-113(1}{n), C.R.S.

Discipling: Respondent accepts all of the following discipline sct forth below:
s Public Cenyure

=  Fine: $500.00, due and payable upon cxecution and retumn of this
Stipulation to the Commission.

Stipulation and Final Agency Order Sofs CREC ESP Torm
Larry Mautz, Respondent MNon-Rovecathon 5347



